zoo
7,0,75-355
Form9-W4
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
G EOLOG iCAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25. O. C.
TEST DRILLING AT SOLDIER. C*

and ground water has been published by the South Dakota
Geological Survey.
Station-numbering system
A recently adopted stat_on-numbering system of the
U.S. Geological Survey is based on the grid system of
latitude and longitude. The number consists of 15 digits
The first six digits denote the degrees, minutes and seconds
of latitude. The next seven digits denote degrees, minutes,
and seconds of longitude. The last two digits are sequential
numbers for stations within a 1-second grid. The system
provides the geographic location of the station and a unique
number for each station. However, in order to compare data in
this report with data from previous studies in the area, the
test holes are also numbered according to a system based on
their location in the public-land classification of the U.S.
Bureau of Land Management or Federal land-survey numbering
system. Fiis ure 2 ilYustrates this system of numbering. In
Figure 2 belongs near here.
addition, the test holes were assigned a field number in the
order in which they were drilled in 1972 or 1973.
AUG 1 2 2003
Bureau Of Reclamation
Reclamation Service Center
Figure 2.--Well-numbering system.
Each well or test hole referred to in this report
has been assigned a number based on its location according
to the Federal land survey system used in South Dakota. The
number consists of the township followed by "N", range
followed by "W", and section number followed by three capital
letters that indicate respectively the quarter section,
quarter-quarter section, and quarter-quarter-quarter section
in which the well is located. A serial number is added to
distinguish between wells in the same 10-acre (4-ha) tract.
7
TEST AUGERING
Nine test holes were angered in the vicinity of the
village of Soldier Creek in 1972 during a preliminary study
of the area (t$...ble 1). This test augeriag was confined to
Table 1 belongs near here.
alluvium along Little White River (figure 3)- in 1973,
Figure 3 belongs near here.
22 test holes were aug'red in alluvium of Little White River s
four in alluvium of Soldier Creek and one in the bedrock
(figure 4). The test hole., penetrated claY, silt, sand and
Figure 4 belongs near here.
gravel (table ). The alluvium has a maximum thickness 0
Table 2 belongs near here.
22 ft (6.7 m), an average th3.ckne s of about l.0 ft (3.t si
and a saturated thickness of S to 10 ft (1. to 3 0 e
T ble 1.--Logs of test holes augered during June 1972-
For each test hole, the first series of numbers and letters
is the well location based on the Federal land-survey system;
the number in parentheses is the sequential well nuTber; the
last series of numbers is the station number based on latitude
and longitude coordinates. Depth is in feet below land surface.
TODD COUNTY
39N30W28CBD1 (1) 431918100530101
Material penetrated